
The original documents are located in Box 40, folder “1976/03/09 HJR811 Supplemental 
Legislative Branch Appropriations 1976” of the White House Records Office: Legislation 

Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION 

WASH I NGTON 
Last Day: March 16 

March 8, 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

FROM: JIM 

ST,JBJECT: 811 - Supplemental 
Legislative Branch Appropriations, 1976 

Attached for your consideration is H.J. Res. 811, sponsored 
by Representative Mahon, which provides a total of 
$33,000,000 to complete the James Madison Memorial 
Building to be used by the Library of Congress. 

While this supplemental appropriation will not affect 
1976, transition quarter or 1977 outlays, it will 
increase estimated 1978 outlays by $20 million, 1979 
outlays by $10 million and 1980 outlays by $3 million. 

The resolution also contains an admistrative provision 
which upgrades the title and salary of the Senate's 
Deputy Sergeant of Arms and Doorkeeper but involves 
no increased appropriations. 

Additional information is provided in OMB's enrolled 
bill report at Tab A. 

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Lazarus) and 
I recommend approval of the enrolled resolution. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.J. Res. 811 at Tab B. 

Digitized from Box 40 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

.. ,~ . 
. ; . ~) 

Subject: Enrolled H.J. Res. 811 - Supplemental Legislative 
Branch Appropriations, 1976 

Sponsor- Representative Mahon (D), Texas 

Last Day for Action 

March 1 1976 -

Immediate signature is recommended. Legislative branch 
spokesmen have requested that you approve the enrolled 
resolution as early as possible in order to expedite bid 
acceptance procedures. Prospective contractors have been 
asked four times to extend the date for acceptance of 
their bids. The current extension expires on March 10, 
1976. 

Purpose 

The enrolled resolution provides a total of $33,000,000 
to complete the James Madison Memorial Building to be used 
by the Library of Congress. 

An administrative provision included in the resolution 
upgrades the title and salary of the Senate's Deputy 
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper but involves no increased 
appropriations. 

Agency Recommendation 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

Construction of the James Madison Memorial Building began 
in February, 1971, with a limit of $90 million established 
for the total cost of the project. Because of numerous 



delays throughout the history of the project--the most 
recent due to debate over the possible use of portions 
of the building as additional office space for the House 
of Representatives--estimates of the total cost of the 
project have risen to $123 million. 

Previous appropriations made $90 million available for 
the building's construction. This enrolled resolution 
provides the additional $33 million required for the 
project's final construction phase: interior finishing 
and related work. 

While this supplemental appropriation will not affect 

2 

1976, transition quarter, or 1977 outlays, it will increase 
estimated 1978 outlays by $20 million, 1979 outlays by 
$10 million, and 1980 outlays by $3 million. 

Recommendation 

The President's approval of appropriation measures con­
taining funds only for the legislative branch has been 
considered pro forma. I recommend that, as requested by 
legislative branch spokesmen, you sign the enrolled 
resolution as soon as possible. 

Z:lf--
Lynn 



[::XECUTl\'E OFFICE or· THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF ~>"iA:'l.4GE:VE::i'JT Ai'!D 8UDGET 

W ASHIN(,TO:I! , D.C. 20503 

MEMORANDUN FOR THE PRESIDENT 

r " fi ~" 
In:· r\ 

~' . . .. ,~. 

'.J ' • i) 

Subject: Enrolled H.J. Re s. 811 - Supplemental Le gi s lative 
Bra nch Appropriations, 1976 

Spons or - Represe ntative Mahon (D) , Texas 

Last Da y for Action 

March 1 1976 -

Immediate signature is rec ommended. Legislative branch 
spokesmen have r e quested tha t you approve the enrolled 
resolution as e ar ly as possible in order to e xpedite bid 
acceptance procedures. Prospective contractors have b e en 
asked four ·times to extend the d a te fer acceptance of 
their bids. 'l'he current ex·tension expires on March 10, 
1976. 

Purpose 

The enrolled resolution provides a total of $33,000,000 
to complete the James Madison Memorial Building to be used 
by the Library of Congress. 

An administrative provision included in the resolution 
upgrades the title and salary of the Senate's Deputy 
Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper but involves no increased 
appropriations. 

Agency H.ecommenda·tion 

Office of Management and Budget Approval 

Discussion 

Cons·truction of the James Madison Memorial Building began 
in February, 1971, with a limit of $90 million established 
for the total cost of the project. Because of numerous 



delays throughout the history of the project--the most 
recent due to debate over the possible use of portions 
of the building as additional office space for the House 
of Representatives--estimates of the total cost of the 
project have risen to $123 million. 

Previous appropriations made $90 million available for 
the building's construction. This enrolled resolution 
provides the additional $33 million required for the 
project's final construction phase: interior finishing 
and related work. 

While this supplemental appropriation will not affect 

2 

1976! transition quarter, or 1977 outlays, it will increase 
estimated 1978 outlays by $20 million, 1979 outlays by 
$10 million, and 1980 outlays by $3 million . 

Recommendation 

The President's approval of appropriation measures con­
taining funds only for the legislative branch has been 
considered pro forma. I reco~~end that, as requested by 
legisla-tive brancllSpokesmen, you sign the enrolled 
resolution as soon as possible. 

·. ~ . . .-: . : .... ~ .• 

-y-~ 
~A'~ 

T. Lynn 

.. -.,·· . .. . : .: ··: i. .. :· . ... , . · .. 



LOG NO.: 

:!Jute: Ivlarch 8 ·ri.rnc: 113 0 arn 

ron ~CTION: Max Friedersdorf 
Ken Lazarus 
Kathy Ryan 

Jack Marsh cc (for inbrrnr 1;.-).): 
Jim Cavanaugh 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: March 8 400pm 

SUBJECT: 

ij.J. Res. 811 - Supplemental Legislative Branch 
Appropriations, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

For Necessary Action For Your Rcco:cn.mellclc! tio:n.s 

--- Prepare i'"'.gendo. and Brief 

-For Your Comrnents Draft Remurks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

No objection --Ken Lazarus 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you. hcr;f\ c.ny questio11.S or if you anticipate a 
dela'} in rmbnci.Ui.ng ':he required rnetterial , please 
tcloplwne th.e StaH Secretary inu<."lcdiot.cly. 

3/8/76 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDuM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 

Date: March 8 Time: 1130am 

FOR ACTION: Max FriedersdorfK.... 
Ken Lazaru~ 
Kathy Ryan~ 

cc (for infdrmation): Jack Marsh 
Jim Cavanaugh 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: March 8 Time: 
400pm 

SUBJECT: 

H.J. Res. 811 - Supplemental Legislative Branch 
' Appropriations, 1976 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

_ _ For Necessary Action __ For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda und Brief __ Draft Reply 

-- For Your Comments _ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

PLeaee retnan to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
C.elo.y in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secreto.~-ediately. 

. K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 



TilL WlTl'J I: lJu•;;;! 

iJat<? : March 8 

?OR P.C'::'IC)N: Max Friedersdorf' 
Ken Lazarus/ 
Kathy Ryan / 

FROM TH.t.. ST1HT SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: March 8 

SUBJECT: 

LOG NO.: 

Tincc: 1130am 

c:c (for information): Jack Harsh ..,. / 
Jim Cavanaugh 

Time: 
400 pm 

------------··-·---

a.J. Res. 811 - Supplemental Legislative Branch 
Appropriations, 1976 

.t1CTION REQUESTED : 

·- -- For Necessary Action For Yom: Rccornm.endutions 

__ Prepare Agenda and Brie£ ____ D:aH Reply 

--- . For Your Corrunents . Draft Remarks 

HEMARKS : 

Please return to Judy Johnston, Ground Floor West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBiviiTTED. 

If ~'OU have any quedio~1.s or if you anticipate a 

delay in subn1.itting :he required material , pleas2 

telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

March8, 1976 

JIM CAVANAUGH 

MAX L. FRIEDERSDORF #b • 
H. J. Res. 811 -Supplemental Legislative Branch 
Appropriations, 1976 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs with the agencies 

that the subject bill be signed. 

Attachments 



[COMMITTEE PRINT] 

NOTICE.-This r~port is subject to change pending action by thE' 
full committee. 

94TH CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPHESEN'l'A'l'l YES { 
2dSession 

REPORT 
No. 94--

SUPPLEMENTAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
APPROPRIATIONS, 1976 

FEBRFARY 20, 1976.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole Honse on the 
State of the Union and ordered to be printed 

.:\Ir . .:\Lurox, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.J. Res. 811] 

The Committee on ~\ppropriations, to which was referred House 
.Joint Resolution 811, making supplemental appropriations for the 
Legislative Branch for the fiscal year ending .Tune 30, 1976, and for 
other purposes, report the same to the House without amendment and 
with the recommendation that the joint resolution be passed. 

SullrMARY OF TIIE HEsoLrnox 

A total of $33,000,000 in new budget (obligational) authority is 
recommended in the resolution to complete construction of the Library 
of Congress ,James Madison )femorial Building. The budget request 
in this amount is contained in Honse Document ~umbererl 94---. 

Clause 2(1) ( 4) of rule XI of the Honse of Representatives requires 
that each committee report on a bill or resolution shall contain a 
statement as to whether enactment of such bill or resolution may have 
an inflationary impact on prices and costs in the operation of the 
national economy. 

It is estimated that the appropriation of $33,000,000 for the comple­
tion of the Library of Congress James Madison Memorial Building 
will have a minimal overall inflationary impact on prices and costs in 
the operation of the national economy. The superstructure and exterior 
of the building have been substantially completed. With the funds 
recommended in the accompanying resolution a total of $77,963,600 



2 

(including $'~4.!HiaJiOO in pre\·iously n Ppropriatetl all<l unobligate<} 
moneys) ·will he available for phase IV interior and related work. 
which remains to be contracted and performed. The total availabiljty 
is projected for expenditure during fiseal .Vl'ai'S 1976 through 1980 and 
it is estimaJPrl that employmPnt h~· thr construction contnH.:tor and 
subcontractors \vi11 averagc amund ;)00 during the gJ·catet· portion.of 
that period of timc. In a<lrlition to rc<lnein'r unemployment duving 
construction, it is estimated an additional 355 people will be required 
to protect, service, and maintain the building and grounds upon 
romplPtion·of the projec-t. , 

0PP of thP contribllting factors for thP nt'e(l for t}wse a(l<lition.al 
funds is rost escalation due to tlw mmH•rons <klnvs throndwut tlw 
history of the project. Time for acceptanrc of hirl~ for tlw ·phase' IV 
work has been extended several times since .July 23, 1975, pending pas­
sage of the ad<htional authori;~,ntion required and the appropriation of 
the funds in this resolution. Unless prompt action is taken, new bids 
will have to be requested which will futher delay the project and could 
contribute to a further cost escalation as the period of construction is 
extended. 

ARCHITECT OF THE C'.\.PITOL 

LmR\TIY oF C'oxmmss ,Lums ~L\msox J\b:::wom.\L BuiLDING 

1 HSTORY OF PRO,JECT 

The Library of Congress ,James Madison :Memorial Buillling was 
authorizPd by Pnblie Law 80-2fi0, approvP<l October 10, 19fi5', at a 
limit of cost of $7,).000,000, ·which was subsequently increased to 
$90,000,000 by Publie Law 91-214, approve<l March 16, 1970. The full 
amount of these authorizations has been appropriated. A total of 
$45.036,400 has been obli~:aterl and expended as of ,Jan nary 1. 1976, 
leaving an unobli,<rated balance of $4"1.063,600. To romplete thP project, 
based on eompetitiw bi(ls receiYed for the final stage of constructioh 
work and other re(lnired projected expenditures, the Architeet of the 
Capitol now estimates that an increase of $3:1,000,000 in the anthorizi>d 
limit of cost and an a<lrlitional appropriation in that amount are 
rPquired. Tlw adrlitional authorization is contained in H.R. 11645 
which was reported by the House Committee on Public Works and 
Transportation on February 4, 1976, and passed by the House. on 
February 17, 1976. . · ,. · • 

The seemingly inordinate delay in the construction of the project 
stems from a number of reasons. The original authorizing legislation, 
which contemplated a $75,000,000 building, required clearances and 
approvals from numerous groups, both Congressional and nongovern~ 
mental. An initial appropriation of $500,000 for planning was made 
in fiscal year 1966. Funds requested for plans and specifications in 
fiscal years 1968 and 1969 were denied without prejudice due to the 
budget situation at that time. An appropriation of $2,800,000 was 
made in fiscal year 1970 for that purpose "* * * contingent' lipon 
enactment of legislation adjusting the limit of cost of the proj­
ect * * * to reflect projected escalated construction costs required to 
complete the project on the basis of preliminary plans heretofore 

3 

approved by the Committee and Commissions designated in such Act." 
Legislation was enacted on March lG, 1970, as noted above, setting 
the total rost at $90,000,000. The regular Legislative Branch Appro­
priation Bill, 1971 contained $1:!,()10,000 for excavation and footings, 
foundation, mat, walls up to the first floor, and stone for the super­
sttucture. Construction commenced in February, 1971. The 1972 ap­
propriation act provided $71,090,000 for the construction of the super­
structure. The most recent delay, sinee July 23, 1975, ·when bids were 
opened and it was determined that existing authorization was not suf­
ficient to complete the project, has revolved around the issue of use of 
portions of the building for additional oflice space for the House of 
Representatives. The authorizing legislation, as amended by Public 
Law 91-214, prohibits the use of the building for general office build­
ing purposes. The funds recommended in the resolution are to enable 
completion of the building in accordance with the authorization as 
amended. 

FURNISHINGS 

Appropriations for the initial outfitting of the building are not 
inclndPd in the authorization and appropriations for the construction 
of the project. They are a part of the "Furniture and Furnishin,!!s'' 
appropriation to the Library of Congress in accord with the pro­
visions of 2 U.S.C. 141. A total of $12,245,000 has been appropriated 
to date primarily for long lead-time items such as compact shelving 
equipment. The current estimate of outfitting the lmilding totals ap­
proximately $22,000,000. 

STATUS OF PROJECT 

"\Vork on the project is being performed in four construction phases. 
Phase I of the work, excavations and foundations, has been completed 
at a cost of $7,301,224. Phase II, consisting of quarrying, fabrication, 
and delivery of the exterior marble and granite and other exterior 
stonework required for the superstructure, has also been completed 
and cost $5,304,802. Phase III, construction of the superstructure (ex­
cluding. interior work) is now approximately 99 percent completed 
at a contract cost of $25,273,828. Phase IV, which relates to interior 
and related work, remains to be contracted and performed. Competi­
tive bids for the phase IV work were im·ited, received and opened on 
July 23, 1975. Inasmuch as they exceeded the authorization and ap­
propriations available, the House Office Building Commission, the 
Senate Office Building Commission, and the Joint Committee on the 
Library, the bodies vested by Ja,v with authority over the project, 
directed the Architect to request the five bidders to extend the time for 
acceptance of their bids from the required acceptance date of Septem­
l;ler 21, 1975 to November 21, 1975, which.all five agreed to do. They 
were again requested to extend the modified acceptance date from 
November 21, 1975 to ,January 21, 1976, which two of the bidders 
agreed to do. Those two bidders were further requested to extend the 
acceptance date from January 21, 197() to February 21, 1976, to which 
they both agreed. It is understood that another short extension, 
until approximately March 3, 1976, may be possible pending prompt 
enactment of this resolution into la\v. Otherwise, new bids will have 



4 

to !Je,requeste<l which will further delay the project and could con-
tril~:ute to an a.dditi.onal cost escalation. · 

The· following tabulatio~1 summarizes actual costs incurred to date 
an~l projected obligations fo1· the uncompleted work: . 

Library of CongrC88 Jarncs Jladison Jlcmorial Euilrling Project 

Total authori~ed limit of cost of project_ _______________________ _ 
'l'ot:U appropriatt.>d for project_ _______________________________ _ 

Total expended and obli'gated to .Tan. 1, 1976: 
Phase I: I<>xcavations and foundations _____________________ _ 
f.has.e II: Exterior stone ________________________________ _ 
Phase III: Superstructure ________________________ . ________ _ 
Shop inspection of strucrural ~tPeL ________________________ _ 
lteloratiou of \Yater and ;.;ewer lines and street and curb work __ 

·.Soil tPRting. sun·eys, and miscellaneous construction costs ___ _ 
'?.Iol}eling and ca!'Ying Madison statue ______________________ _ 
-,lleHign aud installation of decorative ~creen, main entrance __ 
JleSlg'n nWdPl, HCUlptural fountain _________________________ _ 
Design and sculpturing of two bronze medallions ____________ _ 
Design-carving in glass Library of Congress seaL __________ _ 
I~xhibit consultant services _________ -----------------------

.Architectural and engineering service~. inC'luding preliminary 
plans and supplements to such plans ____________________ _ 

Administrative and miscellaneous expenses _________________ _ 

$00,000,000 
00.000,000 

7.301,224 
ii,304,802 

25,273,828 
[),62!l 

268,858 
10, 8fifi 

100.000 
'fi(), ()00 
24,500 

8, 150 
3,900 

70,000 

4,070.749 
2, 5:39,905 

Total expended and obligated to .January 1, 1!)76 ___________ -45, 036, 400 

Unoblig:ated balance .January 1, 1976---------------------------

Projected obligations rpquired to complete project: 
Administrative and miRcPllaneous expenses ________________ _ 
l\Iinimum construetion work under phase IV-interior work­

based on low bid .J\Il,V 23, 1975-------------------------­
Additional architectural and engineering fee, based on mini-

rmun eonstruetion work, phase IV, low base bid ___________ _ 
Other construdion work under original approved phase IV 

program, based on low bid .July 23, 1!}75 for such items, 
,:tated as separate--additive prices over and above base 
bid ---------------------------------------------------

44,963,600 

3,600,000 

44,480,000 

324, 000 

12,846, 000 
Additional arC'hitectural and ('ngineering fee, based on other 

eonstruction work. phase IY, low bid additives-original ap-
vroved vrogram_________________________________________ 642,300 

Subtotal -61, 892,300 

Excess coRt based on all work included in original, ap-
proved program--------------------------------------- -16,928,700 

Other construction work, not approved in original approved 
program, but approved for inclusion in modified program, 
ha~ed on low hid .Tuly 23, 1975 for such items, phase IV. 
stated as separate-additive--priees, over and above base 
1 lid ------------------------------------

Additional architectural and engin('ering fee, based on other 
f'onstruction work, phase IV, low bid additives, not included 
in original apprm·ed program ___________________________ _ 

Contingt.>ncy allowance ___________________________________ _ 

Subtotal 

9,709,300 

485,465 
5,876,535 

-16, 071, 300 

.I<Jxcess cost to complete project_ __________________________ -33, 000, 000 

REQlTIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Phase IV of the construction work which remains to be contracted 
and completed relates to the interior of the building. Based on bids 

5 

received, this vmrk is estimated to cost $77,963,600. An amount of $44,-
963,600 is currently available from previous appropriations. The bal­
ance, $38,000,000, is recommended in the accompanying resolution. As 
is shovm in the foregoing table, $61,892,;)00 of the phase IV work is 
related to costs on all 'York included in the original approved pro­
gram. The remainder, $16,071,300, relates to other construction work 
and related architectual and engineering fees not included in the 
original approved program, as well as a contingency allowance de­
signed to meet problems that might occur over the projected three­
year construction period. 

A listing of the other construction work not included in the original 
approved program follows: 

Item 

Automated book conveyor system 1 

Security and control system 2 
____ _ 

Upgrading of air-conditioning system 3 

Additional sprinkler system and as'Sociated work • 
Smoke control and fire alarm systems and smoke detection systems •_ 

Total 

Amount 
$1,540,000 
3,564,000 

235,000 
1.915,000 
2,455,300 

9,709,300 
1 This item resulted basically from tile extension of the automated book conveyor system 

frnm the :\lain Library to the Library annex. 
2 This item resulted from an increase in the sophistication of the security system caused 

by a recognition of the inadequacy of the original program provisions for the security of 
the nril'eleHs items in the custod~· of the Library. 

s This item resulted from an Increase In the required number of individnal room air 
conditioning and heating controls. 

• These items taken together result from technological advances in fire protection systems 
which have permitted the implementation of necessary protection of the $200 million worth 
of collections together with the many priceless items in the custody of the Library. 

LEASED SPACE 

The requirement for additional space for the Library has been 
longstanding. Currently 885,000 square feet of space is being leased 
at a cost of $4,944,000 to house staff and collections that cannot be 
accommodated in the Main and Annex Buildings on Capitol I-Iill. In 
fiscal year 1977 leased space is projected to increase to 905,000 square 
fpet at a cost of $6,800,000. The new building will provide a total of 
1,400,000 square feet of usable space. The Committee is of the opinion 
that all leased space, other than special facilities for the storage of 
nitrate film and certain warehousing and catalog distribution services 
at the '\Yashington Navy Yard, should be relinquished on completion 
of the new building. 

0 



94TH CoNGREss } 
2dSession 

SENA'l'E 

Calendar No. 646 
{ REPOR1' 

No. 94-676 

SUPPLEMENTAL LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
APPROPRIATIONS, 1976 

MARCH 1, 1976.-0rdered to be printed 
Reported under authority of the order of the Senate of January 27, 1975 

Mr. HoLLINGS, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.J. Res. 811] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the House 
Joint Resolution 811, making supplemental appropriations for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, for the Legislative Branch, reports 
the same to the Senate with an amendment and with the recommenda­
tion that the joint resolution be passed. 

SU:\IMARY OF THE RESOLUTION 

A total of $33,000,000 in new budget (obligational) authority is 
recommended in the resolution to complete construction of the Library 
of Congress James Madison Memorial Building. The budget request 
in this amount is contained in House Document Numbered 94-387. 

The amendment inserted by the Committee would retitle the posi­
tion of Procurement Officer, Auditor, and Deputy Sergeant at Arms 
to Deputy Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper and authorize an 
increase in the salary of the position from $35;298 per annum to 
$39,909 per annum. 

SENATE 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

The Committee has inserted an administrative provision that 
would retitle the present position in the Office of the Sergeant at Arms 
and Doorkeeper, from Procurement Officer, Auditor, and Deputy 

57-01()·.• 



2 

Sergeant at Arms to Deputy Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. The 
retitling of the position will in no way change the duties assigned the 
position but merely simplify the position title. The administrative 
provision would also raise the salary of the position fromnot-to-exceed 
$35,298 per annum to not-to-exceed $39,909 per annum. 

The position of Procurement Officer, Auditor, and Deputy Sergeant 
at Arms was established by Public Law 83-178, Legislative Branch 
Appropriations Act, 1954. At that time there were 336 positions in 
the Office pf the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper and the funds 
appropriated for all purposes for the Office amounted to approxi­
mately $2,190,500. In the intervening years the Office has been greatly 
expanded in response to the additional service responsibilities assigned 
by the Senate so that there are now a total of 1,058 positions and total 
funds of more than $21,570,000. The Committee believes the need to 
upgrade the position is both obvious and warranted. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

LIBRARY oF CoNGREss JAMES MADISON MEMORIAL BUILDING 

HISTORY OF PROJECT 

The Library of Congress James Madison Memorial Building was 
authorized by Public Law 89-260, approved October 19, 1965, at a 
limit of cost of $75,000,000, which was subsequently increased to 
$90,000,000 by Public Law 91-214, approved March 16, 1970. The full 
amount of these authorizations has been appropriated. A total of 
$45,036,40t) has been obligated and expended as of January 1, 1976, 
leaving an unobligated balance of $44,963,600. To complete the project 
based on competitive bids received for the final stage of construction 
work and other required projected expenditures, the Architect of the 
Capitol now estimates that an increase of $33,000,000 in the authorized 
limit of cost and an additional appropriation in that amount are 
required. The additional authorization is contained in H.R. 11645 
which passed the House on February 17, 1976 and the Senate on 
February 18, 1976, and was approved by the President on February 27, 
1976, as Public Law 94-219. 

The seemingly inordinate delay in the construction of the project 
stems from a number of reasons. The original authorizing legislation, 
which contemplated a $75,000,000 building, required clearances and 
approvals from numerous congressional groups, and consultation with 
nongovernmental units. An initial appropriation of $500,000 for plan­
ning was made in fiscal year 1966. Funds requested for plans and 
specificatiom; in fiscal years 1968 and 1969 were denied without pre­
judice due to the budget situation at that time. An appropriation of 
$2,800,000 was made in fiscal year 1970 for that purpose "* * * con­
tingent upon enactment of legislation adjusting the limit of cost of the 
project * * * to reflect projected escalated construction costs required 
to complete the project on the basis of preliminary plans heretofore 
approved by the Committee and Commissions designated in such Act." 
Legislation was enacted on March 16, 1970, as noted above, setting 
the total cost at $90,000,000. The regular Legislative Branch Appro­
priation Bill, 1971, contained $15,610,000 for excavation and footings, 
foundation, mat, walls up to the first floor, and stone for the super-

S.R. 676 

3 

structure. Construction commenced in February, 1971. The 1972 Ap­
propriation Act provided $71,090,000 for the construction of the super­
structure and at that time anticipated the inclusion of interior and 
related work. The most recent delay, since July 23, 1975, when bids 
were opened and it was determined that existing authorization was not 
sufficient to complete the project, has revolved around the issue of use 
of portions of the building for additional office space for the House of 
Representatives. The authorizing legislation, as amended by Public 
Law 91-214, prohibits the use of the building for general office build­
ing purposes. The funds recommended in the resolution are to enable 
completion of the building in accordance with the authorization as 
amended. 

FURNISHINGS 

Appropriations for the initial outfitting of the building are not 
included in the authorization and appropriations for the construction 
of the project. They are a part of the "Furniture and Furnishings" 
appropriation to the Library of Congress in accord with the pro­
visions of 2 U.S.C. 141. A total of $12,245,000 has been appropriated 
to date primarily for long lead-time items such as compact shelving 
equipment. The current estimate of outfitting the building totals ap­
proximately $22,000,000. 

STATUS OF PROJECT 

Work on the project is being performed in four construction phases. 
Phase I of the work, excavations and foundations, has been completed 
at a cost of $7,301,224. Phase II, consisting of quarrying, fabrication, 
and delivery of the exterior marble and granite and other exterior 
stonework required for the superstructure, has also been completed 
and cost $5,304,802. Phase III, construction of the superstructure (ex­
cluding interior work) is now approximately 99 percent completed 
at a contract cost of $25,273,828. Phase IV, which relates to interior 
and related work, remains to be contracted and performed. Competi­
tive bids for the phase IV work were invited, received and opened on 
July 23, 1975. Inasmuch as they exceeded the authorization and ap­
propriations available, the House Office Building Commission, the 
Senate Office Building Commission, and the Joint Committee on the 
Library, the bodies vested by law with authority over the project, 
directed the Architect to request the five bidders to extend the time for 
acceptance of their bids from the required acceptance date of Septem­
ber 21, 1975 to November 21, 1975, which all five agreed to do. They 
were again requested to extend the modified acceptance date from 
November 21, 1975 to January 21, 1976, which two of the bidders 
agreed to do. Those two bidders were further requested to extend the 
acceptance date from January 21, 1976 to February 21, 1976, to which 
they both agreed. In response to a telegraphic request by the Architect 
of the Capitol on February 18, 1976, another extension, until March 3, 
1976, has been made to allow the enactment of this resolution into 
law. Otherwise, new bids will have to be requested which will further 
delay the project and could contribute to an additional cost escalation. 

The following tabulation summarizes actual costs incurred to date 
and projected obligations for the uncompleted work: 

S.R. 676 



4 

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS JAMES MADISON MEMORIAL BUILDING PROJECT 

Total presently authorized and appropriated....................................................... $90,000,000 

Total expended and obligated to Jan. 1, 1976: 
Phase I: Excavations and foundations ...•............•.•.••••......•• $7, 301, 224 
Phase II: Exterior stone •........••.•.•.•...........•..••••••.... "... 5, 304,802 
Phase Ill: Superstructure ....•.••••................•.•••.•.......•• 25, 273,828 
Shop inspection of structural steel................................... 9, 629 
Relocation of water and sewer lines and street and curb work............ 268,858 
Soil testing, surveys, and miscellaneous construction costs............. 10,855 
Modeling and carving Madison statue................................ 100,000 
Design and installation of decorative screen, main entrance............. 50, 000 
Design model, scupturai fountain.................................... 24,500 
Design and sculpturing of two bronze medallions...................... 8,150 
Deisgn-carving in glass Library of Congress seal....................... 3, 900 
Exhibit consultant services •••••••••••........•.. ·············"····· 70, 000 
Architectural and engineering services, including preliminary plans and 

supplements to such plans........................................ 4, 070, 749 
Admmistative and miscellaneous expenses........................... 2, 539,905 ------------------------

Total.......................................................... $45, 03&, 400 

Additional obligations required to complete project: 
Construction: 

Other: 

Minimum construction work based on July 23, 1975 low bid ...•..••.. 44,480,000 
Other construction work under original program bid separately....... 12, 846, 000 
Other construction work not in original program bid separarely... ..•. 9, 709,300 ------------------------Subtotal, construction........................................ 67,035, 300 

Additional architectural and engineering fees- •••••...••.............. 1,451, 765 
Additional administrative and miscellaneous expenses_________________ 3, 600,000 
Contingency allowance __________ ------ _________ ... ______ --------... 5, 876, 535 

--------------------Subtotal, other.. _____________ ------------ __ .....• --------------_ 10,928,300 

Additional obligations required to complete project ________ .. ---------- 77, 963, 600 

Total, projected cost of project____________________________________ 123,000,000 

Additional appropriation required to complete project._. ___ .... _______ 33,000, 000 

tl.EQUIREMENT FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS 

Phase IV of the construction work which remains to be contracted 
and completed relates to the interior of the building. Based on bids 
received, this work including all related expenses is estimated to cost 
$77,963,600. An amount of $44,963,600 is currently available from 
previous appropriations. The balance, $33,000,000, is recommended in 
the accompanying resolution. The balance of the work to be completed 
includes $61,892,300 of the phase IV work included in the original 
approved program. The remainder, $16,071,300, relates to other con­
struction work and related architectural and engineering fees not includ­
ed in the original approved program, as well as a contingency allowance 
designed to meet problems that might occur over the projected three­
year construction period. 

S.R. 676 

5 

A listing of the other construction work not included in the original 
approved program follows: 

Item 
Automated book conveyor system 1 ________________ . ___________ _ 

Security and control system 2 _____ • ____________________________ _ 

Upgrading of air-conditioning system 3 _________________________ _ 

Additional sprinkler system and associated work 4 _______________ _ 

Smoke control and fire alarm systems and smoke detection systems 4• 

Total ________________________________________________ _ 

Amount 

$1,540,000 
3,564,000 
. 235, 000 
1, 915, 000 
2,455,300 

9, 709,300 

1 This Item resulted basically from the extension of the automated book conveyor system from the Main 
Library to the Library annex. 

• This Item resulted from an Increase In the sophistication of the security system caused by a recognition 
of the Inadequacy of the original program provisions for the security of the priceless items in the custody of 
the Library. 

a This item resulted from an Increase in the required number of individual room air conditioning and 
heating controls. 

• These Items taken together result from technological advances in fire protection systems which have 
permitted the implementation of necessary protection of the $200 million worth of collections together with 
the many priceless items In the custody of the Library. 

LEASED SPACE 

The requirement for additional space for the Library has been 
longstanding. Currently 885,000 square feet of space is being leased 
at a cost of $4,944,000 to house staff and collections that cannot be 
accommodated in the Main and Annex Buildings on Capitol Hill. In 
fiscal year 1977 leased space is projected to increase to 905,000 square 
feet at a cost of $6,800,000. The new building will provide a total of 
1,400,000 square feet of usable space. The Committee is of the opinion 
that all leased space, other than special facilities for the storage of 
nitrate film and certain warehousing and catalog distribution services 
at the Washington Navy Yard, should be relinquished on completion 
of the new building. 

0 

S.R. 676 



H. J. Res. 811 

RintQ!~fourth <rongrts.s of tht llnittd ~tatts of 5lmttica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six 

joint Rtsolutlon 
Making supplemental appropriations for the Legislative Branch for the fiscal 

year ending June 30, 1976, and for other purposes. 

Resolved by the Senate wrul Howse of Representati11es of the United 
States of America in Oongress assembled, That the :following sums are 
appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise appro­
pnated, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, and for other pur­
poses, namely : 

SENATE 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISION 

(a) The Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper may fix the compensa­
tion of the Procurement Officer, Auditor, and Deputy Sergeant at 
Arms at not to exceed $39,909 per annum. This subsection does not 
supersede (1) any provision of an order of the President pro tempore 
of the Senate authorizing a higher rate of compensation, and (2) any 
authority of the President pro tempore to adjust the rate of compen­
sation referred to in this subsection under section 4 of the Federal 
Pay Comparability Act of 1970. 

(b) Subsection (a) shall take effect on January 1,1976, and, notwith­
standing any other provision of law, any increase in compensation 
made under authority of such subsection may take effect on that date 
or any date thereafter as prescribed by the Serge.ant at Arms and 
DoorkOOS,er at the time of making such increase. 

(c) E ective on the date of the enactment of this resolutiOn the title 
of the Procurement Officer, Auditor, and Deputy Sergeant at Arms is 
changed to Deputy Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

LIBRARY OF CoNGREss J AMI<::s MADisoN MEMoRIAL BurwrNG 

For an additional amount for "Library of Congress James Madison 
Memorial Building", $33,000,000, as authorized by the Act of Octo­
ber 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 986-987), as amended, to remain available untH 
expended. 

Speaker of the House of Representatives. 

Vice President of the United States and 
President of the Senate. 




